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MAINE UNIVERSALIST CONYENTION.-P. &, R. R. R. 

An Act additional to "All Act to incorporate the Maine Universalist 
Convention. " 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives 
in Legislature assembled, as follows: 

$ECT. 1. The Maine univeJ'salist convention is hereby author­
ized and empowered to hold church propel:ty in trust. 

SECT. 2. The property to be held by said Maine universalist 
'convention shall consist of lands, churches, parsonages and parish 
property, and all property so deeded in trust to said Maine uRiver­
salist convention shall be under its direction and control. 

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved. 

Appa'oved March 3, 1879. 
/ 

Cbapter lS9. 

An Act relatIng to Bondholders of the POTtlanliand Rochester Railroad 
Company. 

Be # enaded by ihe Senate and Hoztse of Represelttatlves 
in Leg'islature assembled, as foHows: 

SECT. 1. The holders of bonds of 'the Pm·tlaBd and Rochester 
Railroad Company, are hereby authorized and empowered to 
·organi.ze and form a corporation, for the p\>lrpose of taking posses­
'Sion of and operating the a'ailroad, property and franchises mort­
.gaged by that company for the security of its bonds, with all 
the powers, right" and privileges conferred and subject to the duties 
'imposed by its chartel' and the laws ofthe state. 

SECT. 2. A meeting for the purpose 0f organizing such new 
-corporation may be cwlled by 0ne or more persons owning mort­
gage bonds of the Portland and Rochester Railroad Company to 
:an amount not less than one hundred thousand dollars, by publish-
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lng notice in two daily papers printed in Portland, every day for Notice, 

'two weeks, stating t11e tirn.e, place and general purposes of the 
meeting. 

SECT. 3. At the meeting caaed as provided i.n the preceding 
'section, a moderator shall be chosen, and a clerk; the clerk shall 
be sworn by the 1110derator, or by a justice of the peace, to keep a 
'true record of the Jilroceedings, which record shall constitute a 
portion of the records of any new corporation, then or at any ad­
journment of the same meeting organized under this act. 

SECT. 4. No person shall be entihled to vote at atiy meeting of 
the bondholders after the choice of a moderator and clerk, until he 
has produced his b0nds, and a record of their numbers, date, prin­
cipal sum, and the place of the residence ofthe owner has been made 
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